OBC MATRIX - PART 3
FIRE PROTECTION, OCCUPANT SAFETY AND ACCESSIBILITY:

ONTARIO BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX Bevised: 202100 21
PART 3 - FIRE PROTECTION, OCCUPANT SAFETY AND ACCESSBILITY OBC REFERENCE"

Strathroy-Caradoc Fire Station No.1
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2023-08-22
ISSUED FOR EXEMPTION

Contact Mchael Holt, OAA
Name of Project  Strathroy-Caradoc Fire Station No.1 "‘«,,’ 'J'LTACAEVLDCSELEY \55 2 2 O E ast Ce nt re St re et St rat h ro O N
_ ,"'o,,, 4364 \\\\\“\\ / y /
Location/Address 220 East Centre Street, Strathroy, ON ™
Date 2023-03-03 Seal & Signature
3.00 BUILDING CODE VERSION O.Reg. 332/12 LAST AMENDVMENT O.Reg. 451/22
3.01 PROJECT TY PE New Construction [A]1.1.2.
New Fire Station - 1 Storey + Mezzanine, w ith Storage Garage, Offices, Support Spaces and
preparing for a Future Dorm. The existing Fire Station is to be Demolished KEY P LAN AE R IAL: RE N D E RI N G
3.02 mg;;&?_ﬁgﬁNCY OCCUPANCY USE 3.1.21.(1)
NEW FIRE STATION F3 Low Hazard Industrial Apparatus Bay, Storage Garage, Support Spaces, Open Mezz.
D Business & Personal Services Administration, Offices & Training Room
C Residential Enclosed Mezzanine for Future fit-up of Dorms
NEW STORAGE BUILDING F3 Low Hazard Industrial Storage Building - Separate Building
3.03 gmmg MPJOR NO Future C - Dorms, above D Offices 3.2.27.
3.04 BUILDING AREA (nv) DESCRIPTION EXISTING NEW TOTAL [A] 1.4.1.2.
New Fire Station 0.00 1089.70 1,089.70
New Storage Building 0.00 120.00 120.00
TOTAL - 1,209.70 1,209.70
3.05 GROSS AREA (n) DESCRIPTION EXISTING NEW TOTAL [A] 1.4.1.2.
New Fire Station - Ground Floor 0.00 1089.70 1,089.70
New Fire Station - Open Mezzanine 0.00 119.37 119.40
New Fire Station - Enclosed Mezzanine 0.00 111.48 111.50
New Storage Building - Ground Floor 0.00 120.00 120.00
i IRE STATION N
TOTAL - 1,440.60 1,440.60 - (S =
3.06 MEZZANINE AREA (nv) DESCRIPTION EXISTING NEW TOTAL 3.2.1.1. \ = 5 » , & : = = =
New Fire Station - Open Mezzanine 0.00 119.37 119.40 ] N . 7 “ = === o = = ST = = = . : i
New Fire Station - Enclosed Mezzanine 0.00 111.48 111.50 OBC MATRIX - NOTES : Ee e - _ e I E - :
TOTAL - 230.90 230.90 At Salien ailn caiin > — .
3.07 BULDING HEIGHT 1+Mezzanine  STOREYS ABOVE GRADE 1125 (m) ABOVEGRADE [A]1.4.12. & 425 (NGTES
0 STOREY S BELOW GRADE 3211, REVIEW OF THE BUILDING IS BASED ON THE 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, LATEST EDITION
3.08 HGH BULDING No 326 L
3.09 NUMBER OF STREETS/ - STREET(S) 3.22.10. &3.2.5. OCCUPANCY. LOADING — e
FIREFIGHTER ACCESS The Fire Department has 9 Employees total, this includes the Administration Staff and 5 Crew Members.
3.10 BUILDING CLASSIFICATION 3.2.2.79. Group F, Division 3, up to 2 Storeys, Sprinklered 3.2.2.20-83. ACCESS: Principal, Fire Fighter's and Barrier-free Entrance located facing East Centre Street.
;S:Li :C: :: : ilﬂuupi:: j, 3.2.2.56. Group D, up to 2 Storeys, Sprinklered Training Entrance on the East Elevation to also be Barrier-free.
32248 Group C, up to 3 Storeys, Sprinkered EXITING: Based on Travel Distance, meets 45m (147') per 3.4.2.5(1)(c), Sprinklered.
311 SPRINKLER SYSTEM Reqlired PROVIDED. Exitire BGiding 3215 & per 3.3.1.3., Fixed Ladder provided as means of egress from roof for service personnel.
DESCRIBE The New Fire Station w ill be Sprinklered. Wet System NFPA 13. 32217 EXIT WIDTH: 6.1mm per person for Exit Doors per 3.4.3.2.(1).(a). — —
8.0mm per person for Exit Doors w ith Stairs per 3.4.3.2.(1).(b). —
ieTEwstele delERRmgwiNiotbe Shrinbifed 9.2mm per person for Exit Doors with Stairs per 3.4.3.2.(1).(c).
3.12 STANDPIPE SY STEM Not Required 3.2.9. EW/EVAC: Fire Alarm: Single Stage per 3.2.4.
3.13 FIREALARMSYSTEM Required TYPEPROVIDED Single Stage 324 Exit signs to be green “Running Man” per 3.4.5.1.(2) P ROJ ECT TEAM :
314 \é\ﬁpﬁsli\gggUATE o Corridor/Aisle minimum w idth to be 1100mm (3'-8”) 3.8.3.
315 CONSTRUCTIONTY PE RESTRCTIONS  Combustible Permitted 322220-83. ergency hihg Required for 39 miutes 32 7HDOIE Architect : Civil Engineer:
Fire extinguishers provided per OFC — Refer to Mechanical. a+LiNK Architecture Inc. Driven Engineering Inc.
ACTUAL Noncombustible HEAVY TIVBER CONSTRUCTION NA 3214, C OCCUPANCY - FUTURE DORMS: The Design intent is to provide rough-in only for the Future Dorms, to be located 126 Wellington Road 114 Albert Street
3.16  IMPORTANCE CATEGORY Post-Disaster = 141 1221 1(?3 w ithin the Enclosed Mezzanine, for a future Fit-up. All required Fire Ratings and Fire Separations are to be London, ON, N6C 4M8 Strathroy, ON, N7G 1V5
""" — P: (519) 649-0220 P: (519) 614-1991
3.17 SHSMCHAZARD INDEX (I F, S, (0.2)) = 0.00 Seismic Design Not Required for Table 4.1.8.18. ltems 6 to 21 4.1818(1) constructed in this 1st Phase. Contact: Stephen Mawdsley, OAA Contact: Alan Johnson
318 OCCUPANT LOAD FLOOR OCCUPANCY TYPE BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD 3117, FIRERATINGS: F3 Storage Garage Separation - per 3.3.5.6.(1) - 1.5 Hr. F.R R to the D & C Occupancies. stephenm@alinkarch.ca ajohnson@driveneng.ca
LEVEL/AREA (PERSONS) Spray Fireproofing proposed at the underside of Mezzanine Floor - 1.5 Hr. betw een F3 above D. Mike Holt, OAA
Gt Floas Gitieen [l arispace 5 Residential C Dormatory Separation - per 3.3.4.2.(1) - 1 Hr. F.RR. betw een C and D Occupancies. mikeh@alinkarch.ca
cmonndiFigor Apparats Bay = ike Design of space ) Spray Fireproofing proposed at the underside of Mezzanine Floor - 1 Hr. betw een C above D.
Mezzanine Dorms - C Design of space 4 Janitor Room - per 3.3.1.20.(3). Fire Separation provided.
Mezzanine il ESgoT Spate - hechanied| & BeemeslReain peis 8 2NN F R R proviicy Structural Engineer: Mechanical Engineer: Electrical Engineer:
Storage Garage Storage Garage - F3 Design of space - STAIRS: per 3.4.6.3., for Mezzanine Stairs. Gray & Fick Ltd. Vanderwesten & Rutherford Vanderwesten & Rutherford
5 ACCESSIBILITY : 309 Consortium Court 7242 Colonel Talbot Road London, ON, 7242 Colonel Talbot Road London, ON,
TOTAL 9 D Occupancy - Office and Training areas to meet 3.8 London, ON, N6E 2S8 P.O. Box 1149, Lambeth Station P.O. Box 1149, Lambeth Station
319 BARRER-FREE DESIGN Yes Al D Occupancy Offices areas and Training are Accessible. 38, B/F PATH OF TRAVEL: per 3.8.1.3 - 1100mm Eo rgf;(i) ?(113214;2 mer. P.Eng go éf;cfi) gﬁfi':g‘it;rz go rgf;j() 232;152‘:;56 b Eng
320 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES No g:g:ﬁ-gf& Doors - per 3.8.3.3.(1) All doors 965mm (38") MIN., opening w ith 860mm min. clear. Conforms. adam@gray-;‘ick.ca chriss@vreng.ca evanc@vreng. ca>
31 REQURED FIRERESISTANCE HORZONTAL ASSEVBLY RATNG (H)  SUPPORTNG NONCOMBUSTBLEIN 3.2.2.20.-83, et e e A pe e . _
RATINGS ASSEVBLY (H) LIEU OF RATING? 3.214. Barrier-free entrance per 3.8.2.1 + 3.8.3.3(4) for D Occupancy area. Principal Entrance & Training Entrance
FLOORS OVER BSMT NA - Universal Washroom per 3.8.3.12
FLOORS 0.75 0.75 YES Mezz stairs to have colour contrast at treads and landings per 3.4.6.1.(1)(b)
MEZZANINE 0.75 0.75 YES F3 Occupancy - Due to the requirement that the Fire Fighter's must be abled bodied, the Decontamination
ROOF NA = Washrooms and Show ers are not Barrier-free
EBF : .
3.22 SPATIAL SEPARATION WALL ,(AnI:I)EA L.D. (m) Percentage EREgL(JL'T;ED CONSTRUCTION TY PE CLADDING TY PE 3:2.3. S’rL:IS_SrI::(t?vIZNr:E:i(r):nEments oer chart SB5.55 (IP) D RAWI N G L I ST .
NEW FIRE STATION o= R 201.40 - 100% NA Combustible Permitted Combustible Permitted * NONRESIDENTIAL - NEW FIRE STATION: ARCHITECTURAL :
Apparatus Bay deemed Roof - Insulation Entirely Above Deck: R-35ci or U-0.029
SPRINKLERED BUILDING North - D - Office 41.18 39.99 100% NA Combustible Permitted Combustible Permitted Walls, Above Grade - Mass: R-17 ci or U-0.054 VER PROJECT TEAM. LIST OF DRAWIN
North - C- Dorm 42.35 39.99 100% NA  Combustible Permitted Combustible Permitted Slab-on-Grade Floors - Unheated: R-15 to 48” below finished floor 0 OBgJMXTRlx & NO?ES(,)KEY PLAN,GR§|’EN DERING
East - D - Office 107.29 3.60 26% 0.75 Hr. Combustible Permitted Noncombustible Req'd Slab-on-Grade Floors - Heated: R-10 full slab
East - C- Dorm 39.94 3.60 40% 0.75 Hr. Combustible Permitted Noncombustible Req'd Opaque Doors - Swinging: U-0.45 A1.0 EXISTING SITE PLAN
i:rta-gzs ) 4254 3.60 40% 0.75 Hr. Combustible Permitted Noncombustible Req'd Opaque Doors - Overhead Doors: U-0.45 A1 %I;(E; zll_J'?\\/lNl\;lAKgi QLSAUNIé\I;EsllzI\’l\IIPé SITE & ZONING ANALYSIS
South - F3 - 561,40 .68 0% A Gorbustie Peiriied Combustiie Frmiisd Fenestration - Glazing Aluminum Frame - Fixed: U=<0.38 // SHGC =<40 // Min VT/SHGC =1.10 A1.2 SITE DETAILS & SIGNAGE
Apparatus Bay Fenestration - Glazing Aluminum Frame - Operable: U=<0.45 // SHGC = <40 // Min VT/SHGC =1.10
South - D- Office ~ 41.18 20.68 100% NA  Combustible Permitted Combustible Permitted Fenestration - Glazing Aluminum Frame - Entrance Door: U= <0.69 // SHGC = <40 // Min VT/SHGC = 1.10 EX1.1 EXISTING SITE PLAN
A"\‘f:;'afjs'Bay 9537 3.00 26% 1H. Combustible Permitted Noncombustiole Reqd SEMI HEATED - NEW STORAGE BULDING
NEW STORAGE BULDING North - F3 7227 1721 100% NA Combustible Permitted Combustible Permitted Roof - Insulation Entirely Above Deck: R-17 of or 1-0.057
UNSPRINKLERED BUILDING East - F3 10033 8476 100% NA Combustible Permitted Combustible Permitted Vials, Aboye Grade - Mass: R0l ar 1091
South - F3 72.27 1.91 8% 1 Hr. Noncombustible Req'd Noncombustible Req'd Sieb-on-Grade Floors - theated: To Requrement
) deemed ’ Opaque Doors - Swinging: U-0.63
West - F3 84.53 1.00 0% 1 Hr. Noncombustible Req'd Noncombustible Req'd Opaque Doors - Overhead Doors: U-1.31
Fenestration - Glazing Aluminum Frame - Fixed: U=<0.56 // SHGC =NR // Min VT/SHGC = NR
Fenestration - Glazing Aluminum Frame - Operable: U=<0.63 // SHGC =NR // Min VT/SHGC = NR
3.23 PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUREMENTS  RATIO: MALEFEVALE = 50:50 EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE 3.7.4. Fenestration - Glazing Aluminum Frame - Entrance Door: U=<0.69 // SHGC = NR // Min VT/SHGC = NR
D - Office 5 3.747 1, for up to 9p 1 i oy e
D - Universal Washroom 3.8.3.12 1uwW 1uUwW Ontario Building Code Data Matrix, Part 3 August 2018 *
F3 - Crew Washrooms 4 3.7.4.9 1, for up to 9p 3 © Ontario Association of Architects
C - Future Dorms at Mezz. - Rough in Only 4 3.746 1, for up to 9p 2 - rough-in
TOTAL WASHROOMS 1 Unisex (1T +1S), 1 Universal W/R (1T + 1S), 3 Unisex Crew W/R's (3T + 3S + 3Show er)
3.24 ENERGY EFFICIENCY COMPLIANCE PATH: SB-10 PRESCRIPTIVE- CHART SB5.5-5 (I.P.)
CLIMATIC ZONE 5A

220 East Centre Street, Strathroy, ON

Strathroy-Caradoc Fire Station No.1



PROPOSED BUILDING MULCH / GARDEN EX. / EXIST. EXISTING — — | TOPOGRAPHIC LINE O en FIRE HYDRANT — GOMM— - — - — | COMMUNICATION SERVICE Owun MAN HOLE EXISTING TREE / PLANTING
REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS ak T TO REMAIN
y R ENTRANCE / EXIT TOPOGRAPHIC ELEVATION P Epc FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION — OHW- - — - — | HYDRO SERVICE - OVERHEAD WIRES CBMH. | CATCHBASIN MAN HOLE Set No.
CONCRETE SIDEWALK GRASS / SOD - PROPERTY LINE GEOTECHNICAL BOREHOLE LOCATION = = & | FIREROUTE SIGNAGE. — Y6w — — — | HYDRO SERVICE - UNDER GROUND = CATCH BASIN EXISTING TREE / PLANTING.
- BRUSHED FINISH REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FR1/FR2/FR3 CB.
LIGHT STANDARD - 1 HEAD (w/ CUT-OFF TO BE DEMOLISHED & REMOVED
— — — — — | BUILDING SETBACK LINE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC e ¢ REFER TO ELEC. DWGS (W/CUT-OFF). 1| ___ wsr — — | WATER SERVICE B, scp | LANDSCAPE CATCHBASIN
CONCRETE SIDEWALK GRAVEL / STONE — - ——
- SMOOTH FINISH — — — — — — | LANDSCAPE SETBACK LINE BARRIER-FREE PARKING SYMBOL =80 LIGHT STANDARD - 2 HEAD (w/ CUT-OFF). | | ocay | SANITARY SERVICE GAS METER » PROPOSED TREE / PLANTING.
L.S. REFER TO ELEC. DWGS W2 00
PAINTED ON ASPHALT. ' ' =5Z X | REFER TO LANDSCAPE DWGS
— — — — — — | PROPERTY EASEMENT LINE REFER TO DETAILS ON A1.2. LIGHT STANDARD - 3 HEAD (w/ CUT-OFF). || —STM — ——— | STORM SERVICE Bg pep COMM. PEDESTAL 0N
B/F PATH OF TRAVEL n=£=u LS REFER TO ELEC. DWGS. — —
c/w WIRE TINE FIN. & COLOURED CONC. - CENTRE LINE OF ROAD TACTILE WARNING TILE, CAST-IN-PLACE, — GBAS— — — | GAS SERVICE ® WATER VALVE r
FLUSH w/ SIDEWALK W.V. TREE PROTECTION FENCING
LIGHT STANDARD - 4 HEAD (w/ CUT-OFF). | | REFER TO LANDSCAPE DWGS
BJF AGCESS AISLE c/w PAINTED HATCH SNOW STORAGE AREA F - —F FIRE ROUTE BICYCLE RACK LS REFER TO ELEC. DWGS. EXISTING FENCE e | ek CCTV CAMERA L NOTES.
(COLOUR: YELLOW) W [l I VEHICLE ENTRY/ EXIT SIGN. REFER TO BARRIER FREE PARKING SIGNAGE. 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
—_———— . .
VES1 VES2 VES3 | DETAILS ON DRAWING SHEET A1.2 “*BIF REFER TO DETAILS ON A1.2. Onp. HYDRO POLE PROPOSED FENCE “Ev EV CHARGING STATION ELEC. METRE 2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
L E G E N D OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT OR DESIGN
ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.
A1.1]A11  SCALE: N.T.S. 4. USE ONLY LATEST REVISED DRAWINGS OR THOSE
THAT ARE MARKED: "ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION".
5. THE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT
\ \ AND/OR ENGINEER AND MUST BE RETURNED ON COMPLETION
SURVEY INFO - REFER TO SURVEY FOR MORE INFORMATION OBC SUMMARY - FOR FULL MATRIX, REFER TO COVER PAGE OF THE PROJECT. ANY UNAUTHORIZED USE IS PROHIBITED.
\ \ 6. AREA CALCULATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.
PROJECT TYPE: NEW CONSTRUCTION - FIRE STATION —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ —_ -~ — - - i - - 7. DATE FORMAT: YYYY-MM-DD
INFORMATION TAKEN FROM PLAN OF SURVEY WITH TOPOGRAPHICAL DETAIL \
PREPARED BY Archibald, Gray, & McKay LTD. (AGM) 2022 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: | F3 - APPARATUS BAY \ ISSUE & REVISION DESIGNATION
D - OFFICES
LETTER (A) = ISSUE , No. (1) = REVISION
TOPOGRAPHICAL PLAN OF SURVEY C-DORMS - SUBSIDIARY J//_;L/ (A) (1
OF PART OF —
LOTS 26. 27 and 28 BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: 3.2.2.79. - GROUP F3, up to 2 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED No. Date Issued For / Revisions
’ 3.2.2.56. - GROUP D, up to 2 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED \ _ _ — — — — oM — — A |2022-10-21| ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN CONSULTATION
REGISTERED PLAN No. 217 3.2.2.48. - GROUP C, up to 3 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED L . o _ OEXMH._ _ — — c — 'F £ ST \
' EAST CENTR B |2023-01-18 | ISSUED FOR CLASS C COSTING
(FORMERLY THE TOWN OF STRATHROY) BUILDING HEIGHT: 11.25m // 1 STOREY + MEZZANINE — — — — — — EXSTNG P WITH — — \\ — — — — — — — —
NOW THE P. 45m RADIUS 90m RADIUS C |2023-03-03 | ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL
FACING STREETS: FACING 2 STREETS I NEW CURB LIGHT TO BE NEW CURS BN / FROM EX.|F.H. M FROMEX FH.
MUNICIPALITY OF . S RELOCATED — - | D [2023-05-10| ISSUED FOR CLASS B COSTING
SPRINKLER SYSTEM: REQUIRED. o
STRATHROY-CARADOC @ VES1 & VES3 TO BE @ o EXSTNG Wy PROPOSED LOCATION | E |2023-08-22| ISSUED FOR EXEMPTION
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX FIRE ALARM: REQUIRED. MOUNTED ON EXISF-H.P. ‘ b RELOCATED\®\ EI%F,:? 'TP&JVQI:ET:ELOC ATED |
i ; \
N D o = T—PROPOSEDLOCATION _ | >~ N e /N, T R L - eeep \ecome -
_ RATINGS -1HR. F.R.R. BETWEEN C & F3 FOR F.H. ST™ VESZ & VESS TO BE MOUNTED —©€EX HP- . P T -
PLAN No.: 8-L.-5874 - FLOOR ASSEMBLIES = FIRE SEPARATIONS 10304 ol MH. - ON RELOGATED H.P = - = RS - ]
- ROOF - NO RATING ] DY (932044 OUTLINE OF THE EXISTING sop !
= FIRE STATI .
CONSTRUCTION NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION 3_\ [ TO BE DEMOLISHE - NEW TREE
i _ EX.TREE __ PROPERTY LINE _ - , & N ]
IMPORTANCE CATEGORY POST DISASTER N55°15'3r5"5 20117 B I?lEE / ' E 5'45"E ~ IJ 10000 TYP— % ];bRo RTY LINE
PROPOSED el § i : . | 5372
~ SURVEY INFO ~. OBC SUMMARY s 2 s = = =
4 3 WOODEN FENCE om z C 1 & & '
e W ) — - — T = ——|—
A1.1]A11  SCALE: NT.S. A1.1|A11  SCALE: N.T.S. o = — - CONDUITS TO BLDG. | | SNOW
i 7 # \ UTURE EV CHARGING PORTS [ STORAGE
| _ — L
0 T | / {
o ‘
SITE & ZONING ANALYSIS . —— n:Ly‘ K A l | , 3000 1, 2671 i
- & —\_ N /
_ O/HDOOR  O/H DOOR -4 8 | R M
PROJECT: STRATHROY-CARADOC FIRE STATION No.1 - — 10008 4 i | 3 I ‘
RWL TO 10 T=— | ROPOSED | | /
PROJECT ADDRESS - EXISTING: | 23 ZIMMERMAN STREET N, STRATHROY, ON PROJECT ADDRESS - PROPOSED: | 220 EAST CENTRE STREET, STRATHROY, ON U/G STM i STORAGE N | T~ c. B S O _ ASPHALT PAVED 2AmHIGH | - t
8| BUILDING BOLLARDS | - PAINTED B/F{_lACCESS — PARKING WOODEN FENCE [ | oD
o |
EXISTING ZONING: ZONE I' - INSTITUTIONAL ZONE ZIMMERMAN STREET TO BE CLOSED AND MERGED WITH THE EXISTING FIRE STATION PARCEL E ASPHALT PAVED | AISLE HATG | - - - - - & / 3 S
- £5 i BUILDING AREA DRIVEWAY c/w PAINTED | 1 ‘ PARKING = 44 SPACES ‘ o / <l o
EXISTING PERMITTED USE: INSTITUTIONAL USE NOTE THAT FIRE STATION & FIRE HALL ARE NOT A DEFINED USE IN THE ZONING BYLAW 1 HR. E.RR. AT THE SOUTH & ti b 112841 m2 (157 sqtt) YELLOWLINES | NAA7 | / amld
WEST WALLS FOR THE F3 g * ‘ “T%
ROAD TYPE: ARTERIAL ROAD - METCALFE STREET / COUNTY ROAD #39 LOCAL STREET - EAST CENTRE STREET OCCUPANCY STORAGE BUILDING < | ( IR ~ | 5 ~— al %
FOR LIMITING DISTANCE Ll ENTRY | . | /  lasso L =12
THE EXISTING FIRE STATION IS TO REMAIN IN OPERATION WHILE THE NEW FIRE STATION IS CONSTRUCTED. AFTER OCCUPANCY OF THE NEW FIRE STATION, THE EXISTING STATION IS TO na A ; o = / % 1 hls B 1 STOREY
BE DEMOLISHED, AND THE PROPOSED NEW PARKING AT THE NORTH OF THE FIRE STATION IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ALONG WITH THE STORAGE BUILDING. syl - N | 2 g l / @ S wow wllE BUSINESS
3] 323 - V\< | | g ~ | ’ o
5 .
LOT AREA (m?) (min.): EXISTING 23 ZIMMERMAN PARCEL =3,399.1 m? 3893 12100 @ == | © . 58700 , STORAE S
EXISTING ZIMMERMAN STREET NORTH PARCEL = 1,494.0 m? g A | ‘ g IF S “ "
S| ~ BIF /’ BIF 'S
4.5CU.YD. WASTE CONTAINER ~ © S CONC. SIDEWALK
PROPOSED LOT AREA = 4,893.1 m? MINIMUM REQUIRED LOT AREA = 1,400 m? BY ENVIROWIRX OR EQ.—_| | INGOLHARDS | /Nl kx | 8000 TYP. o Sy ! | ‘
— ] - py |
ZIMMERMAN STREET TO BE CLOSED AND MERGED WITH THE EXISTING FIRE STATION PARCEL FIRE DEPARTMENT 3 i e CANORY —L -2 NEW YREE NEW YREE NEW YREE
ONC. ABOVH 2
CONNECTION—_ | if SN Y + ; ot &
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED — b
= ‘W ®PRINCIPAL, ?
LOT FRONTAGE (m) (min.): 200 m MIN. 23 ZIMMERMAN PARCEL =304 m 08m GAS METER~3| \ o : ' BARRIER-FREE" || /_ SROPERTY LINE
ZIMMERMAN STREET N PARCEL  =20.2m ',:\[ 4 SIDEWAL AL 18] L 48000\ — ‘_ —ENIRAN EwTRER,
SITE SETBACKS: N A e il - NEW YREE cdoge + B A PROPOSED —
FRONT YARD DEPTH (m) | 0.5m to 6.0 m MIN. 10.1 m from METCALFE E @ | _DCATION F| D WOODEN FENCE
(min.): O/H DOOR O/H DOOR OHDOOR | F.A. PANE
PROPOSED 1.8m i§ S | N\ EX. SHED
REAR YARD DEPTH (m) 6.0 m MIN. 285m HIGH BLACK IRON F3- OCCUPANCY——|-|-— D - OCCUPANCY | N
(min.): EAGLE FENCE E_ APPARATUS BAY | OFFICE AT GROUND/FLR. | \ EX.
clw GATE PROPOSED
EXTERIOR SIDE YARD 05m to 6.0m MIN. N/A _ CATE ].:% STORAGE GARAGE | & oeoUPANCY PROPOSE N )\ 1sTOREY
DEPTH (m) (min.) - - s || FUTURE DORMS | WoODENFENCE h s\ | SARACE
— ~— 2 STRATHROY-CARADOC | | ATmEZZANINE LEVEL |
SIDE YARD DEPTH(m) | 3.0m MIN. 3.0m — NATURAL GAS |
iny): || ABOVE THE D OFFICES
(min.): EAST ALLE BACK- L = FIRE STATION No.1 || | |
LOT DEPTH (m) (min.): 50.0m MIN. 759m EXISTING GENERATOR i | |
- ~ OLD ADDRESS: 23 ZIMMERMAN STREET NORTH v _ EX. TREE
COVERAGE (%) (max.): 35 % 24.7 % T FRR AT THE WEST WALL FOR NEW ADDRESS: 220 EAST CENTRE STREET = — — — — = 7 EX._ 1 STOREY '
LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE (%): | 30 % 33.3% LANDSCAPE AREA = 1,634.2 m? fy TREE THEF3 OC%E?.TA%L@%?STT/:E%E BUILDING AREA I F3 - OCCUPANCY | CRElE
: © 1,101.88 m2 (11,860 sq.ft.) I i SIeRAEE AU BlEEs =
NON-COMB. REQUIRED & PROVIDED = MEZZANINE LEVEL =
BUILDING HEIGHT (m) (max.): 15.0 m MAX. 11.25m o || | =
1 STOREY + MEZZANINE N GROSS FLOOR AREA (GROUND FLR. + MEZZ.) ABOVE THE D OFFICES o |
PROPOSED 7 1,343.41m? (14,460 sq.ft. ) I 1] 2
WOODé.IJInI;‘EHI\IIg: 1 BUILDING HEIGHT = 11.25 I I EX. 1 STOREY
BUILDING AREA (m?): EXISTING FIRE STATION - BUILDING AREA: =719.61m? (7,746 sq.ft.) ™ = 11.25m I 'E 2 DWELLING
N TREE\ 1 STOREY + MEZZANINE EXIT 9 5
** EXISTING FIRE STATION - TO BE DEMOLISHED AFTER CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED FIRE STATION ** ' w7 A1 B 2 RO EX. 1 STOREY
| U/G STM DWELLING
o 38265 2100
NEW FIRE STATION - BUILDING AREA: =1,101.88m? (11,860 sq.ft.) - — I
__ EEECTRICAL METER NEW TR PROPOSED EX_ 1 STOREY
NEW STORAGE BUILDING - BUILDING AREA: = 12000m? ( 1,345sq.ft.) TOTAL BUILDING AREAS: = 1,221.88m? (13,152 sq.ft.) - | + 1.8m HIGH :
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